
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
to be held on Friday 18 March 2016 at 1100 in Committee Room 
1, City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS

Eaton L Smith (Ch) Naylor
Thornton (DCh)
Swallow

Alternates:

Conservative Labour The Independents

Ellis Farley Hawkesworth

K Hussain

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Meic Sullivan-Gould
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail:  fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The Interim City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are attending the 
meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

[...]
TRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17

The Director of Finance will submit Document “AN” which reports on the Council’s 
Treasury Strategy for borrowing for the three financial years commencing 2015/16 and the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.

Recommended-

That the Treasury policy be noted and recommended to Council for adoption.

(David Willis – 01274 432361)

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 2015/16 AUDITS OF CITY 
OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST 
YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

As part of the audit of the Authority, External Audit considers how the Governance and
Audit Committee, as those charged with governance, gains assurance over management
processes and arrangements:

• to prevent and detect fraud; and
• to comply with applicable law and regulations.

In accordance with the above the External Auditor will submit Document “AO” which asks 
some questions about the above arrangements and requests that the Committee provide a 
response by 30 April 2016.

The report also highlights changes affecting the public inspection of accounts.

Recommended-

(1) That the External Audit Progress Report and briefing be noted.



(2) That a response be provided to External Audit by 30 April 2016 to questions 
about the arrangements to prevent and detect fraud and to comply with 
applicable law and regulations.

(Steve Appleton – 01274 431995)

7 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY 
GROUP HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of the WYPF Joint 
Advisory Group to be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund will submit 
Document “AP” which reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Joint Advisory 
Group held on 28 January 2016.

Recommended-

That the minutes of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 28 January 2016 be 
considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee is asked to consider if the item relating to the minutes of the meeting of the 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 28 January 
2016 should be considered in the absence of the public and, if so, to approve the following 
recommendation:

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the items 
relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
meeting held on 28 January 2016 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is also considered that it is in the public 
interest to exclude public access to this item.

9. MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016 

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of the WYPF be 
submitted to this Committee.



In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund will 
submit Not for Publication Document “AQ” which reports on the minutes of the meeting 
of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 28 January 2016. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
held on 28 January 2016 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

___________________________________________



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting 
of Governance and Audit Committee to be held 
on 18 March 2016. 
 
 
           

          AN 
Subject:   
 
Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2016/17. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report shows the Council’s Treasury Strategy for borrowing for the three financial 
years commencing 2015/16 and the Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-
[...]
 the service 
activity of the Council.  The treasury management function ensures that the 
Council’s cash is organised in accordance with the  relevant professional codes, 
so that sufficient cash is available to meet this service activity.  This will involve 
both the organisation of the cash flow and, where capital plans require, the 
organisation of appropriate borrowing facilities.  The strategy covers the relevant 
treasury / prudential indicators, the current and projected debt positions and the 
annual investment strategy. 

3.1 Current portfolio position 

The Council’s treasury portfolio position at 31 March 2015, with forward 
projections are  summarised below. The table shows the actual external debt (the 
treasury management operations), against the underlying capital borrowing need 
(the Capital Financing Requirement - CFR), highlighting any over or under 
borrowing.  

£m 2014/15 
Actual 

£m 

2015/16 
Estimate 

£m 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£m 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£m 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£m 

External Debt 
Debt at 1 April       418        391     338        337      337 
Expected change in 
Debt 

     (27)        (53)      (1)           0         0 

Other long-term 
liabilities (OLTL) 

      202        195     191        187       183 

Expected change in 
OLTL 

        (7)             (4)       (4)         (4)          (4) 

Actual gross debt at 
31 March  

       620         586      529        524        520 

The Capital Financing 
Requirement 

       679          671      719        733        735 

Under / (over) 
borrowing 

         59           85       190        209        215 

 

Based on the current forecast level of capital expenditure the Table above 
shows that the gap between the CFR and external borrowing is expected to 
grow over the next few years. The difference is met from the Council’s own 
funds sometimes referred to as internal borrowing. This is sustainable as long 
as those funds are not required for another purpose –
[...]
, this needs to be carefully 
reviewed to avoid incurring higher borrowing costs in later times, when 
authorities will not be able to avoid new borrowing to finance new capital 
expenditure and/or to refinance maturing debt; 

• There will remain a cost of carry to any new borrowing which causes an 
increase in investments as this will incur a revenue loss between 
borrowing costs and investment returns. 

3.4 Borrowing strategy  

Over the past year the Council has repaid £53 million of maturing debt 
bringing its level of external debt down to £338m.This has resulted in a 
reduction in a reduction in cash balances. Given this reduction combined with 
the forecast use of reserves and the underborrowed position means that the 
Council now expects to maintain this level of external borrowing over the next 
few years. This will be maintained by replacing maturing loans. The under-
borrowed position  means that the capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing 
Requirement), has not been fully funded with loan debt as cash supporting the 
Council’s reserves, balances and cash flow has been used as a temporary 
measure.  This strategy is prudent as investment returns are low and counterparty 
risk is relatively high. 

Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution will be 
adopted with the 2016/17 treasury operations.  

Page 11



 12 

The Director of Finance will monitor  interest rates in financial markets and adopt 
a pragmatic approach to changing circumstances: Any decisions will be reported 
to the appropriate decision making body at the next available opportunity. 

 
3.5 Treasury management limits on activity 

There are three debt related treasury activity limits.  The purpose of these are 
to restrain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby 
managing risk and reducing the impact of any adverse movement in interest 
rates.  However, if these are set to be too restrictive they will impair the 
opportu
[...]
switching from long term debt to short term debt.  However, these savings will 
need to be considered in the light of the current treasury position and the size of 
the cost of debt repayment (premiums incurred).  
 
The reasons for any rescheduling to take place will include:  

• the generation of cash savings and / or discounted cash flow savings; 

• helping to fulfil the treasury strategy; 

• enhance the balance of the portfolio (amend the maturity profile and/or the 
balance of volatility). 

 
Consideration will also be given to identify if there is any residual potential for 
making savings by running down investment balances to repay debt prematurely 
as short term rates on investments are likely to be lower than rates paid on 
current debt.   
 
All rescheduling will be reported to the Governance and Audit committee, at the 
earliest meeting following its action 

Page 13



 14 

3.8 Annual Investment Strategy 

3.8.1 Investment policy 

The Council’s investment policy has regard to the CLG’s  Guidance on Local 
Government Investments (“the Guidance”) and the revised CIPFA Treasury 
Management in Public Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance 
Notes (“the CIPFA TM Code”).  The Council’s investment priorities will be security 
first, liquidity second, then return. 
  
In accordance with the above guidance from the CLG and CIPFA, and in order to 
minimise the risk to investments, the Council applies minimum acceptable credit 
criteria in order to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties which also 
enables diversification and thus avoidance of concentration risk. The key ratings 
used to monitor counterparties are the Short Term and Long Term ratings.   
 
Ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an institution; it is 
important to continually assess and monitor the financial sector on both a micro 
and macro basis and in relation to the economic and political environments in 
which institutions operate. The ass
[...]
recasts for 
financial year ends (March) are:  

• 2016/17  0.60% 

• 2017/18  1.25% 

• 2018/19  1.75%    

Page 16



 17 

 
The suggested budgeted investment earnings rates for returns on investments 
placed for periods up to 100 days during each financial year are as follows:  
 

2016/17  0.60% 

2017/18  1.25% 

2018/19  1.75% 

2019/20  2.25% 

2020/21  2.50% 

2021/22  2.75% 

2022/23  2.75% 

2023/24  3.00% 

Later years 3.00% 

 

The overall balance of risks to these forecasts is currently to the downside (i.e. 
start of increases in Bank Rate occurs later).  However, should the pace of growth 
quicken and / or forecasts for increases in inflation rise, there could be an upside 
risk.  

Investment treasury indicator and limit - total principal funds invested for 
greater than 364 days. These limits are set with regard to the Council’s liquidity 
requirements and to reduce the need for early sale of an investment, and are 
based on the availability of funds after each year-end. 

 
The Council is asked to approve the treasury indicator and limit: - 
 
Maximum principal sums invested > 364 days 

£m 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 
Principal sums invested > 
364 days 

£20m £20m £20m 

 
 
For its cash flow generated balances, the Council will seek to utilise its business 
reserve instant access and notice accounts, money market funds and short-dated 
deposits (overnight to100 days)  in order to benefit from the compounding of 
interest.   

3.8.5 Investment risk benchmarking 

This Council will use an investment benchmark to assess the investment 
performance of its investment portfolio of 7 day LIBID compounded . 
 
3.8.6 School Bank Balances 
 
In the last Treasury report the investment  limits for the four main UK banks were 
reduced,and changed to using the same credit criteria as the other banks/ 
building societies . This mean’t that Lloyds limit changed to £20m and Barclays to 
£7m limited to 100 days. 
 
 

Page 17



 18 

This raised the following/new issues 
 
i)Bradford schools- The schools have their own individual balances with the four 
main banks.At present their overall balances with Lloyds and Barclays exceed  
the new Treasury policy limits. 
 
ii)Further more it should be noted that centrally held cash balances have, and are 
going to continue to,reduce significantly(due to repayment of loans and use of 
reserves). This will mean that the investment limits for our counterparties will 
reduce in the near future,most likely in the next report. 
 
iii)It also means that a large percentage of the overall cash held by the council 
could be in  the schools bank accounts, concentrated in a few counterparities. 
 
Proposal 
 
Review undertaken on schools balances and progress reported in the next 
Treasury report. 
 

3.8.7 End of year investment report 

At the end of the financial year, the Council will report on its investment activity as 
part of its Annual Treasury Report.  
 
4. Options 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. Financial and Resources Appraisal 
 
5.1 The financial implications are set out in section 1,2,3 and 4 
 
6. Risk Management 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Any relevant implication considerations are set in the report. 
 
8. Other Implications 
 
8.1 Equal Rights implications –  
8.2 Sustainabilty implications – no direct implications 
8.3 Green house Gas Emissions Impact- no direct implications 
8.4 Community safety implications- no direct implications 
8.5 Human Rights Act – no direct implication 
8.6 Trade Unions – no direct implications 
8.7 Ward Implications – no direct implications 
 
9. Not for publications documents 

Page 18



 19 

None 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Treasury policy be noted by Governance and Audit Committee and 
passed to full council for adoption. 

 

11. Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 Specified and Unspecified Investments 

Appendix 2 Approved countries for investments 

Appendix 3 Treasury management scheme of delegation 

Appendix 4 The treasury manageme
[...]
 the appointment of external service providers.  

 

Page 24



 

Report of the External Auditor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 18 
March 2016. 
 
 

Subject:             AO 
 
External audit progress report for the 2015/16 audits of City of Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report updates the Governance and Audit Committee on progress with the 
2015/16 audits and highlights key emerging national issues which may be of interest 
to the Committee.  
  
 
 

Mark Kirkham 
Director 
Mazars LLP 
 

 

Report Contact:  Steve Appleton 
Phone: (01274) 431995 
E-mail: steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 2/



1. SUMMARY 
 
As part of our audit we need to understand how the Governance and Audit Committee, as 
those charged with governance, gains assurance over management processes and 
arrangements: 

• to prevent and detect fraud; and 

• to comply with applicable law and regulations. 

The request also covers the appropriateness of the going concern assumption. 
 
In our progress report we ask some questions about the arrangements and would be 
grateful if the Committee could provide a response by 30 April 2016. 
 
We have also highlighted changes affecting the public inspection of accounts. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
� Not applicable. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
� None.  
 

 
4. OPTIONS 
 
� Not applicable.   
 
 

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
� Not applicable.   
 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
� None.   
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
� Not applicable.   
 
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
� Not applicable.   
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
� Not applicable.   
 

Page 26



8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
� Not applicable.  
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
� Not applicable. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
� Not applicable. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
� Not applicable.   
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
�
[...]
ficant doubt on the authority’s ability to continue as a going concern?

Page 33



6

Changes affecting the public inspection of the accounts 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) have made changes to, 

amongst other things: 

• the roles and responsibilities associated with informing electors of their 

rights; and 

• the publication of draft and audited statements of account and 

information that accompanies those statements.

It is now the Responsible Financial Officer’s responsibility to publish a 

statement that includes details of the period for the exercise of public 

rights. It is also now the Responsible Financial Officer’s responsibility to 

inform the auditor of the date on which that period commences; previously 

the auditor was responsible for ‘calling the audit’ and appointing a specific 

date on which electors could ask questions relating to the audit. 

The period for the exercise of public rights must be a single period of 30 

working days. Electors can only exercise their rights of inspection and 

objection, as set out in the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, during 

this period. The period must include the first 10 working days of July for this 

year’s audit.

The Regulations also set out the revised timetable for the preparation and 

audit of the Council’s financial statements from 2017/18. We continue to 

work closely with the Council’s finance team to ensure that we both meet the 

revised timetable.

Page 34



7

03
Publications

The following pages outline for your attention some significant publications in 

respect of:

• Guidance for Directors of companies partly or fully owned by the public 

sector, January 2016;

• Supporting the transition, Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd, February 

2016;

• Cipfa: Guide to auditor panels, December 2015; and

• Mazars: Public services blog ‘Let’s talk public services’

Page 35



8

Guidance for Directors of companies partly or fully owned by the 

public sector, Janu
[...]


 
 
17. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all relevant business under 
consideration. 
 
 
Action: Assistant City Solicitor 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5/



28 January 2016 

   10 

18. MINUTES 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
19. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.   
 
 
20. REVISED ESTIMATES 2015/16 AND ESTIMATES 2016/17 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (Document “L) presented the 
revised estimate for 2015/16 and the original estimate for 2016/17 for administration costs 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) and provided explanations for the revisions. 
 
Members were advised that the cost of managing the fund was charged directly to the 
Pension Fund and not to local authorities’ general fund accounts.    The budgets proposed 
in the report were to deliver pension administration services to over 352,000 pension 
scheme members, 575 employers and investment management services for over £11 
billion WYPF investment assets. 
 
A significant increase reported for computer costs was questioned and Members were 
advised that the increase was as a result of a new accounting guide by Cipfa which had to 
be observed by all Local Government Pension Schemes.  The guidance required those 
costs, previously recorded as investment expenditure now being classified as ‘general 
management costs’.  It was explained that the increase due to that reclassification was 
actually nearer to £1.4m but efficiencies made elsewhere had reduced the amount to the  
£1 million now recorded. 
 
The increased employee costs contained in the estimates were questioned and it was 
explained that resources had been retained for vacancies held in
[...]
of 
performance which the employers and WYPF were expected to achieve. 
 
The Pensions Administration Strategy and Communications Policy were produced last 
year and approved by the Joint Advisory Group (JAG).  It was confirmed that the policies 
would be brought before JAG each year to review and approve, particularly if there were 
any new regulations and revisions to working practices following those regulations. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the Pension Administration Strategy and the Communications Policy 2016/17, 
contained in Document “U” be approved. 
 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
 
30. TRAINING, CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS 
 
Members were assured that the training of Joint Advisory Group Members to understand 
their responsibilities and the issues they would be dealing with was a high priority.   
 
The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund submitted a report, (Document “V”), which 
informed Members of training courses, conferences and seminars which may assist them.  
Full details of each event were available at the meeting. 
 
Members were requested to give consideration to attending the training courses, 
conferences and seminars set out in Document “V”. 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 

________________________ 

 
          Chair 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Committee.   
 
 
minutes\WYPFjag28Jan16 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER   

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 (DOCUMENT "AN")
	2 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 2015/16 AUDITS OF CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WYPF (DOCUMENT "AO" - COVERING REPORT)
	3 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 2015/16 AUDITS OF CITY OF BRADFORD MDC AND WYPF (DOCUMENT "AO")
	4 MINUTES OF WYPF JOINT ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016 (DOCUMENT "AP" - COVERING REPOR

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
held on Friday 18 March 2016 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1100
Concluded 1205

PRESENT – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS

Eaton L Smith Naylor
Swallow

Apologies: Councillor A Thornton

Councillor L Smith in the Chair

61. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were members or beneficiaries of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

62. MINUTES

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

63. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  



64. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17

The Director of Finance submitted Document “AN” which reported on the Council’s 
Treasury Strategy for borrowing for the three financial years commencing 2015/16 and the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.

It was reported that the Council’s Treasury portfolio position at 31 March 2015, with 
forward projections were summarised in paragraph 3.1 of the report.  The table showed 
the actual external debt (the Treasury management operations) against the underlying 
capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement – CFR) highlighting any over 
or under borrowing.

Members were informed that over the past year the Council had repaid £53 million of 
maturing debt bringing its level of external debt down to £338m; this had resulted in a 
reduction in cash balances; given this reduction combined with the forecast use of 
reserves and the under-borrowed position meant that the Council now expected to 
maintain this level of external borrowing over the next few years; this would be maintained 
by replacing maturing loans; the under-borrowed position meant that the capital borrowing 
need (the Capital Financing Requirement), had not been fully funded with loan debt as 
cash supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and cash flow had been used as a 
temporary measure; this strategy was prudent as investment returns were low and 
counterparty risk was relatively high.

It was reported that as short term borrowing rates would be considerably cheaper than 
longer term fixed interest rates, there may be potential opportunities to generate savings 
by switching from long term debt to short term debt.  However, these savings would need 
to be considered in the light of the current Treasury position and the size of the cost of 
debt repayment (premiums incurred).

Members were informed that consideration would also be given to identify if there was any 
residual potential for making savings by running down investment balances to repay debt 
prematurely as short term rates on investments were likely to be lower than rates paid on 
current debt; all rescheduling would be reported to this Committee.

It was reported that in the last Treasury report the investment limits for the four main UK 
banks were reduced, and changed to using the same credit criteria as the other 
banks/building societies; this meant that Lloyds limit changed to £20m and Barclays to 
£7m limited to 100 days.  This raised the following new issues:

(i) Bradford schools – The schools had their own individual balances with the four main 
banks.  At present their overall balances with Lloyds and Barclays exceeded the 
new Treasury policy limits.

(ii) Further more it should be noted that centrally held cash balances had, and were 
going to continue to, reduce significantly (due to repayment of loans and use of 
reserves); this meant that the investment limits for our counterparties would reduce 
in the near future.



(iii) It also meant that a large percentage of the overall cash held by the Council could 
be in the schools bank accounts, concentrated in a few counterparties.

In response to Members’ concerns relating to school balances the Finance Director 
reported that more schools were turning into academies; a review would be undertaken on 
school balances; the last review undertaken a couple of years ago involved a number of 
schools changing to different financial institutions and it was hoped this would be repeated 
again this time; Schools turning into academies also meant that there would be less 
finance held by the Council.

A Member suggested that schools be advised on the risks associated with having 
balances with certain banks that exceeded the new Treasury Policy Limits.

Members queried what due diligence had been undertaken for school finances when 
schools became academies.

In response the Finance Director reported that

 The Schools Funding Team constantly monitored the schools financial positions.
 Soft intelligence and audit mechanisms were employed.
 Self assessment methods were used by schools.
 Some audit time was spent in individual schools.
 There were rules on who took responsibility of the funding liability when schools 

turned to academies.

In response to a Member’s question the Finance Director reported that the School 
Commissioner favoured academy sponsors and each case for academisation was 
negotiated case by case; the overall health of finance of schools and whether schools 
were part of PFI deal was known; the authority would not be aware of all contract schools 
had entered into; for conversion to academy status the Authority would look to ensure 
school financial management was good.

It was reported that Schools needed to keep the Authority informed on what contracts they 
were entering into.

The Finance Director reported that schools would be given guidance on contracts they 
entered into and managing finances.

The Chair stressed the importance of the Committee being kept informed on the 
implications for the Authority on the conversion of schools to academies and the 
monitoring of these proposals.

Resolved - 

(1) That the Treasury policy be endorsed and recommended to Council for 
adoption.



(2) That the Director of Finance and the Chair discuss with the Leader the  
implications for the Local Authority on the conversion of schools to 
academies and the monitoring of these proposals.

ACTION: Director of Finance

65. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 2015/16 AUDITS OF CITY 
OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST 
YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

As part of the audit of the Authority, External Audit considered how the Governance and 
Audit Committee, as those charged with governance, gained assurance over management 
processes and arrangements:

• to prevent and detect fraud; and
• to comply with applicable law and regulations.

In accordance with the above the External Auditor submitted Document “AO” which 
asked some questions about the above arrangements and requested that the Committee 
provided a response by 30 April 2016.

The report also highlighted changes affecting the public inspection of accounts.

Members were informed of the changes affecting the public inspection of the accounts 
which included the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015):

 the roles and responsibilities associated with informing electors of their rights; and
 the publication of draft and audited statements of account and information that 

accompanied those statements.

It was reported that it was now the Responsible Financial Officer’s responsibility to publish 
a statement that included details of the period for the exercise of public rights.  It was also 
now the Responsible Financial Officer’s responsibility to inform the auditor of the date on 
which that period commenced; previously the auditor was responsible for `calling the audit´ 
and appointing a specific date on which electors could ask questions relating to the audit.

The period for the exercise of public rights must be a single period of 30 working days.  
Electors can only exercise their rights of inspection and objection, as set out in the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014, during this period.  The period must include the first 10 
workings days of July for this year’s audit.

Members were informed that the Regulations also set out the revised timetable for the 
preparation and audit of the Council’s financial statements from 2017/18.  External Audit 
continued to work closely with the Council’s finance team to ensure that the revised 
timetable was met.



Resolved -

(1) That the External Audit Progress Report and briefing be received with 
interest.

(2) That a response be provided to External Audit by 30 May 2016 to questions 
about the arrangements to prevent and detect fraud and to comply with 
applicable law and regulations.

ACTION: Director of Finance

66. MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY 
GROUP HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016

The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the WYPF Joint 
Advisory Group to be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund submitted 
Document “AP” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Joint 
Advisory Group held on 28 January 2016.

Members expressed concerns about the potential wide ranging powers of the Secretary of 
State in the forthcoming legislation on revoking and replacing the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations and it was felt that 
intervention by the Secretary of State was not believed to be an improvement to the 
current regulations.

Resolved -

That the minutes of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 28 January 2016 were 
considered and Members expressed concerns about the potential wide ranging 
powers of the Secretary of State in the forthcoming legislation on revoking and 
replacing the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations.

ACTION: Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund

67. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee was asked to consider if the item relating to the minutes of the meeting of 
the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 28 January 
2016 should be considered in the absence of the public and, if so, to approve the following 
recommendation:



Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the items 
relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
meeting held on 28 January 2016 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is also considered that it is in the public 
interest to exclude public access to this item.

68. MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016 

The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the WYPF be 
submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Not for Publication Document “AQ” which reported on the minutes of the 
meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 28 January 2016. 

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
held on 28 January 2016 were considered.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next 
meeting of the Committee.  

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


